

# Declaration of Performance



No. **033 SECO + 021 24 07 1**

**1. Unique identification code of the product - type:**

URSA SECO +

**2. Intended use:**

Flexible sheets for waterproofing. Plastic and elastomeric sheets used as vapour barriers

**3. Manufacturer:**

URSA France SAS, Maille Nord III, 7 Porte de Neuilly, 93160 Noisy-le-Grand

**4. Authorised representative:**

Not relevant

**5. System/s of AVCP:**

System 3

**6. Harmonized standard:**

EN 13984:2013

**Notified body:**

Centrum stavebního inženýrství a.s., Pražská 16, Praha 10, 102 21Oznámený subjekt 1390

**7. Declared Performance:**

Essential characteristics	Performance			Harmonised technical specifications
	Units	Nominal values	Tolerance	
Reaction to fire	[classe]	F		EN 13984:2013
Resistance to water penetration	[classe]	Conforming		
Resistance to water penetration after artificial ageing	[classe]	Conforming		
Water vapour transmission properties (Sd)	[m]	100,00	-10,00 20,00	
Dynamic permeance characteristic (Sd)	[m]	-		
Tensile properties: Maximum tensile force Longitudinal / Transversal	[N/50mm]	> 130 / > 120		
Max tensile force after artificial ageing Longitudinal / Transversal	[N/50mm]	NPD		
Tensile properties: Elongation Longitudinal / Transversal	[%]	> 50 / > 50		
Elongation after artificial ageing L / T	[%]	NPD		
Resistance to tearing Longitudinal / Transversal	[N]	> 100/ > 110		
Flexibility at low temperature	[°C]	NPD		
Thermal resistance	[°C]	NPD		
Dangerous substances		NPD		
Resistance to penetration of air	[m3 /(m 2.h.50Pa)]	NPD		

NPD not performance determined

**8. Appropriate Technical Documentation and/or Specific Technical Documentation:**

Not applicable

The performance of the product identified above is in conformity with the set of declared performance/s. This declaration of performance is issued, in accordance with Regulation (EU) No. 305/2011, under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer identified above.

Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer by:

Signé par :  
  
 1B6B2AB8AAAA42B...

Adovi Adote  
 General Manager  
 URSA France S.A.S

Date: Noisy, 08/07/24

# Déclaration des Performances



No. **033 SECO + 021 24 07 1**

## 1. Code d'identification unique du produit type:

URSA SECO +

## 2. Usage(s) prévu(s).

Feuilles souples d'étanchéité. Feuilles de plastique et d'élastomère utilisées comme pare-vapeur

## 3. Fabricant:

URSA France SAS, Maille Nord III, 7 Porte de Neuilly, 93160 Noisy-le-Grand

## 4. Mandataire:

Non applicable.

## 5. Système(s) d'évaluation et de vérification de la constance des performances :

Système 3

## 6. Norme harmonisée:

EN 13984:2013

### Organisme(s) notifié(s) :

Centrum stavebního inženýrství a.s., Pražská 16, Praha 10, 102 21 Oznámený subjekt 1390

## 7. Performance(s) déclarée(s):

Caractéristiques essentielles	Performance			Spécifications techniques harmonisées
	Units	Nominal values	Tolerance	
Réaction au feu	[classe]	F		EN 13984:2013
Résistance à la pénétration de l'eau	[classe]	Conforming		
Résistance à la pénétration de l'eau après vieillissement	[classe]	Conforming		
Caractéristique de perméance (Sd)	[m]	100,00	0,00 0,00	
Caractéristique de perméance dynamique (Sd)	[m]	-		
Propriétés de tension : Force de tension maximale Longitudinale / Transversale	[N/50mm]	> 130 / > 120		
Force de tension maximale après vieillissement artificiel Longitudinale / Transversale	[N/50mm]	NPD		
Propriétés en traction : Allongement Longitudinal / Transversal	[%]	> 50 / > 50		
Allongement après vieillissement artificiel L/T	[%]	NPD		
Résistance à la déchirure Longitudinale / Transversale	[N]	> 100/ > 110		
Flexibilité à basse température	[°C]	NPD		
Résistance thermique	[°C]	NPD		
Substances dangereuses		NPD		
Résistance à la pénétration de l'air	[m3 / (m 2.h.50Pa)]	NPD		

NPD not performances déterminées

## 8. Documentation technique appropriée et/ou documentation technique spécifique:

Non applicable

Les performances du produit identifié ci-dessus sont conformes aux performances déclarées. La présente déclaration des performances est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant mentionné ci-dessus.

Signé pour le fabricant et en son nom par:

Signé par :

*Adovi Adote*

1B6B2AB8AAAA42B...

Adovi Adote  
PDG  
URSA France S.A.S

Date: Noisy, 08/07/24

# Declaración de prestaciones



No. 033 SECO + 021 24 07 1

**1. Código de identificación única del producto tipo:**

URSA SECO +

**2. Uso o usos previstos del producto de construcción.:**

Láminas flexibles para impermeabilización. Láminas plásticas y elastoméricas utilizadas como barreras de vapor.

**3. nombre o marca registrados y dirección de contacto del fabricante:**

URSA France SAS, Maille Nord III, 7 Porte de Neuilly, 93160 Noisy-le-Grand

**4. En su caso, nombre y dirección de contacto del representante autorizado:**

No aplicable

**5. Sistema o sistemas de evaluación y verificación de la constancia de las prestaciones del producto:**

Sistema 3

**6. Norma armonizada:**

EN 13984:2013

**Organismo notificado:**

Centrum stavebního inženýrství a.s., Pražská 16, Praha 10, 102 21Oznámený subjekt 1390

**7. Prestaciones declaradas:**

Características esenciales	Prestaciones			Especificación técnica armonizada
	Units	Nominal values	Tolerance	
Reacción al fuego	[classe]	F		EN 13984:2013
Resistencia a la penetración del agua	[classe]	Conforming		
Resistencia a la penetración del agua tras el envejecimiento artificial.	[classe]	Conforming		
Propiedades de transmisión de vapor de agua (Sd)	[m]	100,00	0,00 0,00	
Característica de permeancia dinámica (Sd)	[m]	-		
Propiedades de tracción: Fuerza máxima de tracción Longitudinal / Transversal	[N/50mm]	> 130 / > 120		
Fuerza de tracción máxima después del envejecimiento artificial Longitudinal / Transversal	[N/50mm]	NPD		
Propiedades de tracción: Elongación Longitudinal / Transversal	[%]	> 50 / > 50		
Elongación tras envejecimiento artificial L/T	[%]	NPD		
Resistencia al desgarro Longitudinal / Transversal	[N]	> 100/ > 110		
Flexibilidad a baja temperatura	[°C]	NPD		
Resistencia termica	[°C]	NPD		
Sustancias peligrosas		NPD		
Resistencia a la penetración del aire.	[m3 / (m 2.h.50Pa)]	NPD		

NPD Prestación no determinada

**8. Documentación técnica adecuada o documentación técnica específica:**

No aplica.

Las prestaciones del producto identificado más arriba son conformes con las prestaciones declaradas. La presente declaración se emite de conformidad con el reglamento (UE) n° 305/2011, bajo la sola responsabilidad del fabricante identificado arriba.

Firmado y en nombre del fabricante por:

Signé par :  
  
 1B6B2AB8AAAA42B...

Adovi Adote  
 Director General  
 URSA France S.A.S

Fecha: Noisy, 08/07/24

# Prestatieverklaring



Nr. 033 SECO + 021 24 07 1

**1. Unieke identificatiecode van het producttype:**

URSA SECO +

**2. Beoogd(e) gebruik(en):**

Flexibele platen voor waterdichting. Kunststof en elastomere platen gebruikt als dampremmende laag.

**3. Fabrikant:**

URSA France SAS, Maille Nord III, 7 Porte de Neuilly, 93160 Noisy-le-Grand

**4. Gemachtigde:**

Niet relevant

**5. Het systeem of de systemen voor de beoordeling en verificatie van de prestatiebestendigheid:**

Systeem 3

**6. Geharmoniseerde norm:**

EN 13984:2013

**Aangemelde instantie(s):**

Centrum stavebního inženýrství a.s., Pražská 16, Praha 10, 102 21 Oznámený subjekt 1390

**7. Aangegeven prestatie(s):**

Essentiële kenmerken	Prestaties			Geharmoniseerde technische specificaties
	Units	Nominal values	Tolerance	
Reactie op brand	[classe]	F		EN 13984:2013
Weerstand tegen waterpenetratie	[classe]	Conforming		
Weerstand tegen waterpenetratie na kunstmatige veroudering	[classe]	Conforming		
Waterdamptransmissie-eigenschappen (Sd)	[m]	100,00	0,00 0,00	
Dynamische permeantiekarakteristiek (Sd)	[m]	-		
Trekeigenschappen: Maximale trekkracht Longitudinaal / Transversaal	[N/50mm]	> 130 / > 120		
Maximale trekkracht na kunstmatige veroudering Longitudinaal / Transversaal	[N/50mm]	NPD		
Trekeigenschappen: Rek Longitudinaal / Transversaal	[%]	> 50 / > 50		
Verlenging na kunstmatige veroudering L/T	[%]	NPD		
Weerstand tegen scheuren Longitudinaal / Transversaal	[N]	> 100 / > 110		
Flexibiliteit bij lage temperatuur	[°C]	NPD		
Thermische weerstand	[°C]	NPD		
Gevaarlijke substanties		NPD		
Weerstand tegen het binnendringen van lucht	[m3 / (m 2.h.50Pa)]	NPD		

NPD niet prestatie bepaald

**8. Passende technische documentatie en/of specifieke technische documentatie:**

Niet toepasbaar

De prestaties van het hierboven omschreven product zijn conform de aangegeven prestaties. Deze prestatieverklaring wordt in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) nr. 305/2011 onder de exclusieve verantwoordelijkheid van de hierboven vermelde fabrikant verstrekt.

Ondertekend voor en namens de fabrikant door Stefan Grenzhäuser, Geschäftsführer

Signé par :

1B6B2AB8AAAA42B...

Adovi Adote

CEO

URSA France S.A.S

Datum: Noisy, 08/07/24